
1

r w

j k
l

w

e

r

y

h

g

f

d

as

u

i

o

t

291286

60
� 

10
0

� 100� 100 779

� 
4 

m

� 
17

°

SPX1200T
Renault Sleeper, 
High Sleeper

1

2

3

4

7

6

5

RTX1000-2000-SPX1200T-Renault-H2--I-16s.book  Seite 1  Montag, 7. Oktober 2019  9:06 21



2

YOUR LOCAL DEALER
dometic.com/dealer

YOUR LOCAL SALES OFFICE
dometic.com/sales-offices

A complete list of Dometic companies, which comprise the Dometic Group, can be found in the public filings of:
DOMETIC GROUP AB Hemvärnsgatan 15 SE-17154 Solna Sweden

YOUR LOCAL SUPPORT 
dometic.com/contact

M6 x 60

1

1 1

1

1

i
�10 x 48

M6
d

f

o

8 Nmy

u

t
e

M8 x 40

M8

�14 x 18

8,5 x 20

M4 x 12

M4

M4

a

s

o

g

h

A B
j

24 V 

1.

1

1

2. k

l

10

20

10

7.5

7.5

10

10

10

20

15

20

20

2015
20 1010

20

1010
20 10

20 1015 7.5

15

15

7.5 20

101010 2055
10 7.5 7.5 2010

k

1
2

3
4

� 4,2 m

CoolAir
SPX1200C

8

a

c9

0

d

b

44
45

10
26

53
10

/2
01

9

RTX1000-2000-SPX1200T-Renault-H2--I-16s.book  Seite 2  Montag, 7. Oktober 2019  9:06 21


	1 Explanation of symbols
	2 Safety instructions
	2.1 Using the device
	2.2 Handling electrical cables

	3 Target group
	4 Intended use
	4.1 RTX 1000, RTX 2000
	4.2 SPX 1200T

	5 Scope of delivery
	6 Accessories
	7 Installation
	7.1 Notes on installation
	7.2 Removing the roof hatch
	7.3 Preparing the unit
	7.4 Attaching the seal for the cab roof
	7.5 Fitting the unit in the roof hatch
	7.6 Routing the electrical power supply leads
	7.7 Installing supply lines to the condenser unit (SPX 1200T only)
	7.8 Preparing the cover frame
	7.9 Fixing the cover frame

	8 Configuring the system software
	8.1 Entering and exiting configuration mode
	8.2 P.01: Low voltage shut-down
	8.3 P.02: Unit for temperature display
	8.4 P.05: Tilt sensor

	9 Technical data
	1 Erklärung der Symbole
	2 Sicherheitshinweise
	2.1 Umgang mit dem Gerät
	2.2 Umgang mit elektrischen Leitungen

	3 Zielgruppe
	4 Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
	4.1 RTX 1000, RTX 2000
	4.2 SPX 1200T

	5 Lieferumfang
	6 Zubehör
	7 Installation
	7.1 Hinweise zur Installation
	7.2 Dachluke ausbauen
	7.3 Anlage vorbereiten
	7.4 Dichtung zum Fahrerhausdach anbringen
	7.5 Anlage in Dachluke einbauen
	7.6 Elektrische Versorgungsleitungen verlegen
	7.7 Versorgungsleitungen zur Kondensatoreinheit verlegen (nur SPX 1200T)
	7.8 Abdeckrahmen vorbereiten
	7.9 Abdeckrahmen befestigen

	8 Anlagen-Software konfigurieren
	8.1 Einstellungsmodus starten und beenden
	8.2 P.01: Unterspannungsabschaltung
	8.3 P.02: Anzeige Temperatureinheit
	8.4 P.05: Neigungssensor

	9 Technische Daten
	1 Explication des symboles
	2 Consignes de sécurité
	2.1 Précautions d’usage
	2.2 Précautions concernant les lignes électriques

	3 Groupe cible
	4 Usage conforme
	4.1 RTX 1000, RTX 2000
	4.2 SPX 1200T

	5 Contenu de la livraison
	6 Accessoires
	7 Installation
	7.1 Consignes de sécurité concernant l'installation
	7.2 Démontez le lanterneau
	7.3 Préparer le climatiseur (uniquement RTX 1000/2000)
	7.4 Mettre en place le joint au niveau du toit de la cabine du conducteur
	7.5 Montez le climatiseur dans le lanterneau
	7.6 Pose des câbles d'alimentation électrique
	7.7 Pose des câbles d'alimentation électrique de l'unité condensateur (uniquement SPX 1200T)
	7.8 Préparation du cadre de recouvrement
	7.9 Fixez le cadre de recouvrement

	8 Configuration du logiciel
	8.1 Démarrage et arrêt du mode de réglage
	8.2 P.01 : Arrêt sous-tension
	8.3 P.02 : Affichage de l'unité de température
	8.4 P.05 : Capteur d’inclinaison

	9 Caractéristiques techniques
	1 Aclaración de los símbolos
	2 Indicaciones de seguridad
	2.1 Manipulación del aparato
	2.2 Manipulación de los cables eléctricos

	3 Destinatarios
	4 Uso adecuado
	4.1 RTX 1000, RTX 2000
	4.2 SPX 1200T

	5 Alcance del suministro
	6 Accesorios
	7 Instalación
	7.1 Indicaciones para la instalación
	7.2 Desmontar el techo solar
	7.3 Preparar el equipo (sólo RTX 1000/2000)
	7.4 Colocar la junta del techo de la cabina del conductor
	7.5 Montar el equipo en el techo solar
	7.6 Tender los cables de alimentación eléctrica
	7.7 Tender los conductos de alimentación al condensador (sólo SPX 1200T)
	7.8 Preparar el marco cobertor
	7.9 Sujetar el marco cobertor

	8 Configurar el software del equipo
	8.1 Iniciar y salir del modo de ajuste
	8.2 P.01: Desconexión de tensión mínima
	8.3 P.02: Indicación de la unidad de temperatura
	8.4 P.05: Sensor de inclinación

	9 Datos técnicos
	1 Explicação dos símbolos
	2 Indicações de segurança
	2.1 Manuseamento do aparelho
	2.2 Manuseamento com cabos elétricos

	3 Grupo alvo
	4 Utilização adequada
	4.1 RTX 1000, RTX 2000
	4.2 SPX 1200T

	5 Material fornecido
	6 Acessórios
	7 Instalação
	7.1 Indicações sobre a instalação
	7.2 Desmontar a escotilha do teto
	7.3 Preparar a unidade (apenas RTX 1000/2000)
	7.4 Colocar o dispositivo vedante no tejadilho da cabina
	7.5 Montar a unidade na escotilha do teto
	7.6 Instalação das ligações de alimentação elétricas
	7.7 Colocar os cabos de alimentação para a unidade condensadora (apenas SPX 1200T)
	7.8 Preparar a armação de cobertura
	7.9 Fixar a armação de cobertura

	8 Configurar o software da unidade
	8.1 Iniciar e terminar o modo de configuração
	8.2 P.01: Desativação por subtensão
	8.3 P.02: Indicação da unidade de temperatura
	8.4 P.05: Sensor de inclinação

	9 Dados técnicos
	1 Spiegazione dei simboli
	2 Indicazioni di sicurezza
	2.1 Utilizzo dell'apparecchio
	2.2 Utilizzo dei cavi elettrici

	3 Gruppo target
	4 Uso conforme alla destinazione
	4.1 RTX 1000, RTX 2000
	4.2 SPX 1200T

	5 Dotazione
	6 Accessori
	7 Installazione
	7.1 Note sull’installazione
	7.2 Smontaggio dell’oblò del tetto
	7.3 Operazioni preliminari dell’impianto (solo RTX 1000/2000)
	7.4 Applicazione della guarnizione al tetto della cabina di guida
	7.5 Montaggio dell’impianto nell’oblò del tetto
	7.6 Posa dei cavi elettrici di alimentazione
	7.7 Posa dei cavi di alimentazione per il condensatore (solo SPX 1200T)
	7.8 Predisposizione del telaio di copertura
	7.9 Fissaggio del telaio di copertura

	8 Configurazione del software dell’impianto
	8.1 Avvio e arresto della modalità di configurazione
	8.2 P.01: Spegnimento per sottotensione
	8.3 P.02: Indicazione unità di temperatura
	8.4 P.05: Sensore di inclinazione

	9 Specifiche tecniche
	1 Verklaring van de symbolen
	2 Veiligheidsaanwijzingen
	2.1 Omgang met het toestel
	2.2 Omgang met elektrische leidingen

	3 Doelgroep
	4 Gebruik volgens de voorschriften
	4.1 RTX 1000, RTX 2000
	4.2 SPX 1200T

	5 Omvang van de levering
	6 Toebehoren
	7 Installatie
	7.1 Aanwijzingen voor de installatie
	7.2 Dakraam demonteren
	7.3 Installatie voorbereiden (alleen RTX 1000/2000)
	7.4 Afdichting met dak van bestuurderscabine aanbrengen
	7.5 Installatie in dakraam inbouwen
	7.6 Elektrische voedingsleidingen monteren
	7.7 Voedingsleidingen naar de condensatoreenheid plaatsen (alleen SPX 1200T) . . . . .
	7.8 Afdekframe voorbereiden
	7.9 Afdekframe bevestigen

	8 Installatiesoftware configureren
	8.1 Instelmodus starten en beëindigen
	8.2 P.01: Onderspanningsuitschakeling
	8.3 P.02: Weergave temperatuurbereik
	8.4 P.05: Hoeksensor

	9 Technische gegevens
	1 Forklaring af symbolerne
	2 Sikkerhedshenvisninger
	2.1 Omgang med apparatet
	2.2 Omgang med elektriske ledninger

	3 Målgruppe
	4 Korrekt brug
	4.1 RTX 1000, RTX 2000
	4.2 SPX 1200T

	5 Leveringsomfang
	6 Tilbehør
	7 Installation
	7.1 Henvisninger vedrørende installation
	7.2 Afmontering af taglugen
	7.3 Forberedelse af anlægget (kun RTX 1000/2000)
	7.4 Placering af tætningen til førerhusets tag
	7.5 Montering af anlægget i taglugen
	7.6 Trækning af elektriske forsyningsledninger
	7.7 Trækning af forsyningsledninger til kondensatorenheden (kun SPX 1200T)
	7.8 Forberedelse af afdækningsrammen
	7.9 Fastgørelse af afdækningsrammen

	8 Konfiguration af anlægssoftwaren
	8.1 Start og afslutning af indstillingsmodusen
	8.2 P.01: Underspændingsfrakobling
	8.3 P.02: Visning temperaturenhed
	8.4 P.05: Hældningssensor

	9 Tekniske data
	1 Förklaring till symboler
	2 Säkerhetsanvisningar
	2.1 Handhavande
	2.2 Elledningar

	3 Målgrupp
	4 Ändamålsenlig användning
	4.1 RTX 1000, RTX 2000
	4.2 SPX 1200T

	5 Leveransomfattning
	6 Tillbehör
	7 Installation
	7.1 Installationsanvisningar
	7.2 Demontera tackluckan
	7.3 Förbereda anläggningen (endast RTX 1000/2000)
	7.4 Sätta tätning på hyttaket
	7.5 Montera anläggningen i takluckan
	7.6 Dra elkablar
	7.7 Dra ledningarna till kondensorenheten (endast SPX 1200T)
	7.8 Förbereda täckram
	7.9 Sätta fast täckramen

	8 Konfigurera klimatanläggningens programvara
	8.1 Starta och avsluta inställningsläget
	8.2 P.01: Avstängning vid underspänning
	8.3 P.02: Visning temperaturenhet
	8.4 P.05: Lutningssensor

	9 Tekniska data
	1 Symbolforklaringer
	2 Sikkerhetsregler
	2.1 Behandling av apparatet
	2.2 Håndtering av elektriske ledninger

	3 Målgruppe
	4 Tiltenkt bruk
	4.1 RTX 1000, RTX 2000
	4.2 SPX 1200T

	5 Leveringsomfang
	6 Tilbehør
	7 Installasjon
	7.1 Råd vedrørende installasjon
	7.2 Montere ut takluke
	7.3 Klargjøre anlegget (kun RTX 1000/2000)
	7.4 Plassere tetting på førerhustaket
	7.5 Montere anlegget i takluken
	7.6 Legg elektriske forsyningsledninger
	7.7 Legg tilførselsledninger til kondensatorenheten (kun SPX 1200T)
	7.8 Klargjøre dekkramme
	7.9 Feste dekkramme

	8 Konfigurere anleggs-programvaren
	8.1 Starte og slutte innstillingsmodus
	8.2 P.01: Underspenningsutkobling
	8.3 P.02: Visning temperaturenhet
	8.4 P.05: Hellingsføler

	9 Tekniske spesifikasjoner
	1 Symbolien selitys
	2 Turvallisuusohjeet
	2.1 Laitteen käsittely
	2.2 Sähköjohtimien käsittely

	3 Kohderyhmä
	4 Määräysten mukainen käyttö
	4.1 RTX 1000, RTX 2000
	4.2 SPX 1200T

	5 Toimituskokonaisuus
	6 Lisävarusteet
	7 Asennus
	7.1 Asennusohjeita
	7.2 Kattoluukun irrotus
	7.3 Laitteen valmistelu (vain RTX 1000/2000)
	7.4 Ohjaamon tiivisteen laittaminen
	7.5 Laitteen asennus kattoluukkuun
	7.6 Sähkönsyöttöjohtojen vetäminen
	7.7 Kondensaattoriyksikön syöttöjohdinten vetäminen (vain SPX 1200T)
	7.8 Peitekehyksen valmistelu
	7.9 Peitekehyksen kiinnitys

	8 Laitteen ohjelmiston konfigurointi
	8.1 Asetustilan käynnistäminen ja lopettaminen
	8.2 P.01: Alijännitekatkaisu
	8.3 P.02: Näyttö lämpötilayksikkö
	8.4 P.05: Kallistusanturi

	9 Tekniset tiedot
	1 Пояснение символов
	2 Указания по технике безопасности
	2.1 Обращение с прибором
	2.2 Обращение с электрическими проводами

	3 Целевая группа
	4 Использование по назначению
	4.1 RTX 1000, RTX 2000
	4.2 SPX 1200T

	5 Объем поставки
	6 Принадлежности
	7 Монтаж
	7.1 Указания по монтажу
	7.2 Демонтаж люка в крыше
	7.3 Подготовка системы (только RTX 1000/2000)
	7.4 Установка уплотнения на крышу кабины
	7.5 Монтаж системы в люке на крыше
	7.6 Прокладка питающих кабелей
	7.7 Прокладка питающих линий к конденсаторному модулю (только SPX 1200T) . . .
	7.8 Подготовка рамки
	7.9 Крепление рамки

	8 Конфигурирование программного обеспечения системы
	8.1 Запуск и завершение режима настройки
	8.2 P.01: Отключение при пониженном напряжении
	8.3 P.02: Единица измерения температуры
	8.4 P.05: Датчик наклона

	9 Технические данные
	1 Objasnienia symboli
	2 Zasady bezpieczeństwa
	2.1 Korzystanie z urządzenia
	2.2 Obchodzenie się z przewodami elektrycznymi

	3 Odbiorcy instrukcji
	4 Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
	4.1 RTX 1000, RTX 2000
	4.2 SPX 1200T

	5 Zakres dostawy
	6 Osprzęt
	7 Instalacja
	7.1 Wskazówki dotyczące instalacji
	7.2 Demontaż klapy dachowej
	7.3 Przygotowanie klimatyzatora (tylko RTX 1000/2000)
	7.4 Mocowanie uszczelki do dachu kabiny kierowcy
	7.5 Montaż klimatyzatora w klapie dachowej
	7.6 Układanie elektrycznych przewodów zasilających
	7.7 Układanie przewodów zasilających do jednostki skraplacza (tylko SPX 1200T) . . . . .
	7.8 Przygotowanie ramy osłonowej
	7.9 Mocowanie ramy osłonowej

	8 Konfiguracja oprogramowania klimatyzatora
	8.1 Włączanie i wyłączanie trybu konfiguracji
	8.2 P.01: Wyłączenie podnapięciowe
	8.3 P.02: Wyświetlanie jednostki temperatury
	8.4 P.05: Czujnik nachylenia

	9 Dane techniczne
	1 Vysvetlenie symbolov
	2 Bezpečnostné pokyny
	2.1 Manipulácia so zariadením
	2.2 Manipulácia s elektrickými vedeniami

	3 Cieľová skupina
	4 Používanie v súlade s určením
	4.1 RTX 1000, RTX 2000
	4.2 SPX 1200T

	5 Obsah dodávky
	6 Príslušenstvo
	7 Inštalácia
	7.1 Upozornenia týkajúce sa inštalácie
	7.2 Demontáž strešného okna
	7.3 Príprava zariadenia (len RTX 1000/2000)
	7.4 Upevnenie tesnenia na strechu kabína vodiča
	7.5 Montáž zariadenia do strešného otvoru
	7.6 Uloženie elektrických napájacích vedení
	7.7 Uloženie napájacích vedení ku kondenzátorovej jednotke (len SPX 1200T)
	7.8 Príprava krycieho rámu
	7.9 Upevnenie krycieho rámu

	8 Konfigurácia softvéru zariadenia
	8.1 Spustenie a ukončenie režimu nastavenia
	8.2 P.01: Vypnutie pri poklese napájacieho napätia
	8.3 P.02: Zobrazenie na teplotnej jednotke
	8.4 P.05: Senzor náklonu

	9 Technické údaje
	1 Vysvetlení symbolu
	2 Bezpečnostní pokyny
	2.1 Manipulace s přístrojem
	2.2 Manipulace s elektrickými rozvody

	3 Cílová skupina
	4 Použití v souladu s účelem
	4.1 RTX 1000, RTX 2000
	4.2 SPX 1200T

	5 Obsah dodávky
	6 Příslušenství
	7 Instalace
	7.1 Pokyny k instalaci
	7.2 Demontáž střešního okna
	7.3 Příprava zařízení (pouze RTX 1000/2000)
	7.4 Instalace těsnění střechy kabiny řidiče
	7.5 Instalace zařízení do otvoru ve střeše
	7.6 Instalace elektrických přívodních kabelů
	7.7 Instalace napájecích rozvodů ke kondenzátorové jednotce (pouze SPX 1200T) . . .
	7.8 Příprava krycího rámu
	7.9 Upevnění krycího rámu

	8 Konfigurace softwaru zařízení
	8.1 Spuštění a ukončení režimu nastavení
	8.2 P.01: Podpěťové odpojení
	8.3 P.02: Zobrazení jednotek teploty
	8.4 P.05: Snímač sklonu

	9 Technické údaje
	1 A szimbólumok magyarázata
	2 Biztonsági tudnivalók
	2.1 A készülék kezelése
	2.2 Az elektromos vezetékek kezelése

	3 Célcsoport
	4 Rendeltetésszerű használat
	4.1 RTX 1000, RTX 2000
	4.2 SPX 1200T

	5 Szállítási terjedelem
	6 Tartozék
	7 Beszerelés
	7.1 Telepítési útmutatások
	7.2 A tetőablak kiszerelése
	7.3 A berendezés előkészítése (csak RTX 1000/2000)
	7.4 A tömítés elhelyezése a vezetőfülke tetején
	7.5 A berendezés beszerelése a tetőablakba
	7.6 Az elektromos tápvezetékek vezetése
	7.7 A tápvezetékek kondenzátoregységhez történő vezetése (csak SPX 1200T)
	7.8 A fedőkeret előkészítése
	7.9 A fedőkeret rögzítése

	8 A berendezés szoftverének konfigurálása
	8.1 A beállítási mód elindítása és befejezése
	8.2 P.01: Lekapcsolás alacsony feszültségnél
	8.3 P.02: Hőmérsékletegység kijelzése
	8.4 P.05: Dőlésérzékelő

	9 Műszaki adatok



